Received May 31, 2021, accepted June 10, 2021, date of publication June 16, 2021, date of current version June 25, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3089826
3D Printing of a Monolithic K/Ka-Band
Dual-Circular Polarization Antenna-Feeding
Network
GIUSEPPE ADDAMO 1, (Member, IEEE), MAURO LUMIA 1, FLAVIANA CALIGNANO2,
FABIO PAONESSA 1, (Member, IEEE), GIUSEPPE VIRONE 1, (Senior Member, IEEE),
DIEGO MANFREDI 3, LUCA IULIANO2, AND OSCAR A. PEVERINI 1, (Member, IEEE)

manufacturing of a completeK/Ka-band antenna-feeding net-
work operating in dual-circular polarization has been demon-
strated. The electromagnetic performance of the prototype
are in line with typical requirements set for satellite telecom-
munication antenna systems. A strategy for recovering the
spurious effects caused by the SLM dimensional tolerances
has also been reported.
REFERENCES
[1] M. García-Vigueras, E.Menargues, T. Debogovic, E. Rijk, and J. R.Mosig,
‘‘Cost-effective dual-polarised leaky-wave antennas enabled by three-
dimensional printing,’’ IET Microw., Antennas Propag., vol. 11, no. 14,
pp. 1985–1991, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2016.0950.
[2] C. Guo, J. Li, Y. Yu, F. Zhang, Y. Zhu, Q. Yang, W. Zhu, and S. Zhu,
‘‘A 3-D printed E-plane waveguide magic-T using air-filled coax-to-
waveguide transitions,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67,
no. 12, pp. 4984–4994, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2944355.
[3] J. Wu, C. Wang, and Y. Guo, ‘‘Ridged waveguide magic tees based on 3-D
printing technology,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68, no. 10,
pp. 4267–4275, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.3006570.
[4] M. Kilian, C. Hartwanger, M. Schneider, and M. Hatzenbichler, ‘‘Waveg-
uide components for space applications manufactured by additive manu-
facturing technology,’’ IET Microw., Antennas Propag., vol. 11, no. 14,
pp. 1949–1954, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2016.0984.
[5] J. R. Montejo-Garai, J. A. Ruiz-Cruz, and J. M. Rebollar, ‘‘Evaluation
of additive manufacturing techniques applied to a waveguide mode trans-
ducer,’’ IEEE Trans. Compon., Packag., Manuf. Technol., vol. 10, no. 5,
pp. 887–894, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2020.2982735.
[6] K. Glatre, L. Hildebrand, E. Charbonneau, J. Perrin, and E. Amyotte,
‘‘Paving the way for higher-volume cost-effective space antennas:
Designing for manufacturing, assembly, integration, and test,’’ IEEE
Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 47–53, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.1109/MAP.2019.2932313.
[7] P. Booth, J. Gilmore, E. V. Lluch, and M. Harvey, ‘‘Enhancements to
satellite feed chain performance, testing and lead-times using additive
manufacturing,’’ in Proc. 10th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP),
Apr. 2016, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/EuCAP.2016.7481882.
[8] P. Booth, R. Roberts, M. Szymkiewicz, and C. Hartwanger, ‘‘Using addi-
tive manufacturing for feed chain and other passive microwave compo-
nents,’’ in Proc. 11th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EUCAP), Mar. 2017,
pp. 558–562, doi: 10.23919/EuCAP.2017.7928730.
[9] R. Dahle, P. Laforge, and J. Kuhling, ‘‘3-D printed customizable inserts
for waveguide filter design at X-band,’’ IEEE Microw. Wireless Com-
pon. Lett., vol. 27, no. 12, pp. 1080–1082, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/
LMWC.2017.2754345.
[10] D. Miek, S. Simmich, F. Kamrath, and M. Hoft, ‘‘Additive manufacturing
of E-plane cut dual-mode X-band waveguide filters with mixed topolo-
gies,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 2097–2107,
Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.2981057.
[11] E. Lopez-Oliver and C. Tomassoni, ‘‘3-D-printed dual-mode filter using
an ellipsoidal cavity with asymmetric responses,’’ IEEE Microw. Wire-
less Compon. Lett., vol. 31, no. 6, pp. 670–673, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2021.3064244.
[12] C. Tomassoni, O. A. Peverini, G. Venanzoni, G. Addamo, F. Paonessa,
and G. Virone, ‘‘3D printing of microwave and millimeter-wave filters:
Additive manufacturing technologies applied in the development of high-
performance filters with novel topologies,’’ IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 21,
no. 6, pp. 24–45, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2020.2979153.
[13] T.-H. Chio, G.-L. Huang, and S.-G. Zhou, ‘‘Application of direct metal
laser sintering to waveguide-based passive microwave components, anten-
nas, and antenna arrays,’’ Proc. IEEE, vol. 105, no. 4, pp. 632–644,
Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2016.2617870.
[14] K. Mouthaan and T.-H. Chio, ‘‘A 3D printed Ku-band waveguide array
with integrated waveguide filter,’’ in Proc. Int. Radar Conf. (RADAR),
Sep. 2019, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/RADAR41533.2019.171404.
[15] O. A. Peverini, M. Lumia, G. Addamo, F. Paonessa, G. Virone, R. Tascone,
F. Calignano, G. Cattano, and D. Manfredi, ‘‘Integration of an H-plane
bend, a twist, and a filter in Ku/K-band through additive manufactur-
ing,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 5, pp. 2210–2219,
May 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2809505.
[16] F. L. Borgne, G. Cochet, J. Haumant, D. Diedhiou, K. Donnart, and
A. Manchec, ‘‘An integrated monobloc 3D printed front-end in Ku-band,’’
in Proc. 49th Eur. Microw. Conf. (EuMC), Oct. 2019, pp. 786–789, doi:
10.23919/EuMC.2019.8910891.
[17] M. Kilian, A. Schinagl-Weiß, A. Sommer, C. Hartwanger, and
M. Schneider, ‘‘Ku-band SFB-cluster manufactured by additive
manufacturing techniques,’’ in Proc. 13th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag.
(EuCAP), Krakow, Poland, Jun. 2019, pp. 1–4.
[18] X. He, Y. Fang, R. A. Bahr, and M. M. Tentzeris, ‘‘RF systems on antenna
(SoA): A novel integration approach enabled by additive manufacturing,’’
in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Aug. 2020, pp. 1157–1160, doi:
10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9223793.
[19] B. Zhang, R. Li, L. Wu, H. Sun, and Y.-X. Guo, ‘‘A highly integrated 3-D
printed metallic K-band passive front end as the unit cell in a large array for
satellite communication,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17,
no. 11, pp. 2046–2050, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2824298.
[20] S.-H. Shin, D. F. Alyasiri, M. D’Auria,W. J. Otter, C.W.Myant, D. Stokes,
Z. Tian, N. M. Ridler, and S. Lucyszyn, ‘‘Polymer-based 3-D printed Ku-
band steerable phased-array antenna subsystem,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 106662–106673, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2932431.
[21] H.Wolf,M. Schneider, S. Stirland, andD. Scouarnec, ‘‘Satellite multibeam
antennas at airbus defence and space: State of the art and trends,’’ in Proc.
8th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP), Apr. 2014, pp. 182–185, doi:
10.1109/EuCAP.2014.6901722.

G. Addamo et al.: 3D Printing of Monolithic K/Ka-Band Dual-Circular Polarization Antenna-Feeding Network
[23] J. Hill, Y. Demers, A. Liang, E. Amyotte, K. Glatre, and S. Richard,
‘‘Multibeam antenna architectures for flexible capacity allocation,’’
in Proc. 39th ESA Antenna Workshop, Noordwijk, The Netherlands,
Oct. 2018.
[24] G. Addamo, O. A. Peverini, F. Calignano, D. Manfredi, F. Paonessa,
G. Virone, and G. Dassano, ‘‘3-D printing of high-performance feed horns
from Ku- to V-bands,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17,
no. 11, pp. 2036–2040, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2859828.
[25] C. Granet, H. Z. Zhang, A. R. Forsyth, G. R. Graves, P. Doherty,
K. J. Greene, G. L. James, P. Sykes, T. S. Bird, M. W. Sinclair, G. Moorey,
and R. N. Manchester, ‘‘The designing, manufacturing, and testing
of a dual-band feed system for the Parkes radio telescope,’’ IEEE

band dual-polarization waveguide components,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 8, pp. 3589–3596, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/
TMTT.2018.2854187.
[32] O. A. Peverini, G. Addamo, M. Lumia, G. Virone, F. Calignano,
M. Lorusso, and D. Manfredi, ‘‘Additive manufacturing of Ku/K-band
waveguide filters: A comparative analysis among selective-laser melting
and stereo-lithography,’’ IET Microw., Antennas Propag., vol. 11, no. 14,
pp. 1936–1942, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2017.0151.
[33] F. Calignano, O. A. Peverini, G. Addamo, and L. Iuliano, ‘‘Accuracy
of complex internal channels produced by laser powder bed fusion pro-
cess,’’ J. Manuf. Processes, vol. 54, pp. 48–53, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1016/
j.jmapro.2020.02.045.
[34] O. A. Peverini, R. Tascone, A. Olivieri, M. Baralis, R. Orta, and G. Virone,
‘‘A microwave measurement procedure for a full characterization of ortho-
mode transducers,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 51, no. 4,
pp. 1207–1213, Apr. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2003.809629.
GIUSEPPE ADDAMO (Member, IEEE) was born
in Messina, Italy, in 1979. He received the Laurea
degree (summa cum laude) in electronic engineer-
ing and the Ph.D. degree in electronic and com-